

No. 10-1491

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ABUKAR HASSAN  
AHMED, DANIEL ALVARADO, DR. JUAN ROMAGOZA  
ARCE, ALDO CABELLO, ZITA CABELLO, AZIZ  
MOHAMED DERIA, DOLLY FILARTIGA, NERIS  
GONZALES, GLORIA REYES, OSCAR REYES,  
CECILIA SANTOS MORAN, ZENAIDA VELASQUEZ,  
BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, AND THE CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AND ACCOUNTABILITY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

Pamela Merchant  
Andrea Evans  
Natasha E. Fain  
L. Kathleen Roberts  
CENTER FOR JUSTICE &  
ACCOUNTABILITY  
870 Market Street  
Suite 680  
San Francisco, CA 94102

Pamela S. Karlan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-4851  
karlan@stanford.edu

*Additional Counsel on Inside Cover*

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Avenue, NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ATS Litigants Often Have A Substantial Nexus To The United States.....	5
A. U.S. Courts Routinely Resolve Disputes Against U.S. Residents That Are Rooted In Extraterritorial Events .....	5
B. Many ATS Suits Involve U.S. Residents As Plaintiffs And Defendants .....	7
II. ATS Litigation Against Individuals Who Have Committed Human Rights Abuses Abroad Furthers Significant U.S. Interests.....	12
A. The United States Has An Interest In Denying Human Rights Abusers Safe Haven .....	12
B. Applying The ATS Extraterritorially Furthers The U.S. Interest Of Denying Safe Haven .....	15
1. ATS Suits Deny Human Rights Abusers Safe Haven .....	15
2. Human Rights Abusers In The U.S. Often Cannot Practicably Be Sued In The Country Where The Violations Occurred .....	17
3. The ATS Provides The Only Meaningful Remedy For Many Human Rights Abuses.....	19

- C. The ATS Was Introduced To Ensure That Federal Courts Are The Principal U.S. Forum For Adjudicating International Law Violations ..... 22
- III. A Categorical Bar On ATS Suites Based On Extraterritorial Conduct Is Unnecessary And Would Be Counterproductive ..... 23
  - A. The Due Process Clauses Protect Against The Assertion Of Personal Jurisdiction In Cases Where The Defendant Has No Tie To The United States ..... 24
  - B. The Federal Government Has Adequate Means For Protecting U.S. Interests Potentially Implicated By Particular ATS Cases ..... 27
  - C. Channeling Human Rights Cases Into State Courts Would Frustrate Federal Policy..... 30
- CONCLUSION ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , Civil Action 2:10-cv-342 (S.D. Ohio) .....	11, 28
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	1, 10, 19
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	22
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	25
<i>Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 23
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Doe v. Constant</i> , 354 F. App'x 543 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Rafael Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004) .....	19
<i>Employers Reinsurance Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 299 U.S. 374 (1937) .....	24
<i>Fay v. Thiel Coll.</i> , 55 Pa. D. & C.4th 353 (Ct. Com. Pl. 2001) .....	6

<i>Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F. 3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1147 (2003) .....	31
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	5
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	7
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2780 (2011).....	6, 24, 25
<i>Jean v. Dorélien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>K.T. v. Dash</i> , 827 N.Y.S.2d 112 (App. Div. 2006) .....	6
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 621 F. 3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Lizarbe v. Rivera Rondon</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009).....	17
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940) .....	6
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	31
<i>Mushikiwabo v. Barayagwiza</i> , No. 94 CIV. 3627 (JSM), 1996 WL 164496 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1996) .....	22
<i>People v. Constant</i> , No. 8206/2007 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 22, 2007).....	10
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	25
<i>Reyes v. López Grijalba</i> , No. 02-22046-Civ-Lenard/Klein (S.D. Fla) .....	11

<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	24
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010) ..	8, 27, 28
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	passim
<i>Thomas v. Hammer</i> , 489 N.Y.S.2d 802 (App. Div. 1985) .....	6
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 16 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	21
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 1:04 CV 1360 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2011) .....	28

### Constitutional Provisions

The Due Process Clauses, U.S. Const. amend. V and XIV.....	passim
---	--------

### Statutes

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	passim
Child Soldiers Accountability Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(F) .....	13
Genocide Accountability Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1091 .....	13
Human Rights Enforcement Act, 28 U.S.C. § 509B.....	13
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....	passim
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 541.05 .....	30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-104(a)(1) .....	30

### Other Authorities

Amnesty Int'l, Press Release, Nigeria: Criminal Justice System Utterly Failing Nigerian People; Majority of Inmates Not Convicted of Any Crime (Feb. 26, 2008) .....	18
Brief for the United States of America as Amicus Curiae Supporting Affirmance, <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010), (No. 08-1555), 2010 WL 342031 .....	28
Foreign Policy, <i>The Failed States Index 2011</i> (June 17, 2011).....	18
Fund for Peace, Country Profile: Nigeria (2011).....	18
Global Security, <i>The Lord's Resistance Army</i> ( <i>LRA</i> ), GlobalSecurity.org .....	21
H. R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	16, 21
Memorandum for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	23
<i>No Safe Haven: Accountability for Human Rights Violators in the United States</i> , Hearing before the Subcommittee on Human Rights and the Law of the Senate Judiciary Committee (Nov. 14, 2007).....	14
<i>No Safe Haven: Accountability for Human Rights Violators, Part II</i> , Hearing before the Subcommittee on Human Rights and the Law of the Senate Judiciary Committee (Sept. 25, 2009) .....	14



<i>No Safe Haven: Accountability for Human Rights Violators, Part II: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2009)</i> .....	14
<i>No Safe Haven: Law Enforcement Operations Against Human Rights Violators in The U.S., House Committee on Foreign Affairs, Tom Lantos Human Rights Commission (Oct. 13, 2011)</i> .....	14
Preston, Julia, <i>Salvadoran May Face Deportation for Murders</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 24, 2012, at A17 .....	16
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) .....	16, 23
Symeonides, Symeon C., <i>Choice of Law in the American Courts in 2010: Twenty-Fourth Annual Survey</i> , 59 Am. J. Comp. L. 303 (2011).....	30
U.S. Dep't of State 2011 Human Rights Report, El Salvador (May 24, 2012) .....	18
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Treaties in Force: A List of Treaties and Other International Agreements of the United States in Force on January 1, 201</i> (2011) .....	14
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Background Note: Nigeria</i> (Apr. 19, 2012) .....	18
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Background Note: Somalia</i> (Apr. 20, 2012) .....	18
U.S. Dep't of State, Fact Sheet, The Lord's Resistance Army, Office of the Spokesperson (Mar. 23, 2012) .....	20
